

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LOK ADALAT  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.346 OF 2011**

M/s. Bats Apparels Ltd. And Anr. .... Applicants  
**Vs.**  
AB and Co. Advisors Pvt. Ltd. and Anr. .... Respondents

**AND  
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.347 OF 2011**

**WITH  
APPR NO.290 OF 2011**

**IN  
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.347 OF 2011**

M/s. Bats Apparels Ltd. And Anr. .... Applicants  
**Vs.**  
AB and Co. Advisors Pvt. Ltd. and Anr. .... Respondents

-----  
Mr. Ramesh Mandal i/by M/s. Ajay Law Associates for the Applicants.  
Mr. P. P. Malshe, APP for State in REVN/346/2011.  
Mr. K. C. Shinde, APP for State in REVN/347/2011.  
-----

**CORAM : SHRI. ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.**  
**(HEAD OF THE PANEL)**

**SHRI. V. V. KATHARE,**  
Registrar (Vigilance-II)

**SHRI. D. V. KUTE,**  
Dy. Registrar, Personnel

**DATE : 13<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER, 2025**

**P.C. :-**

1. None for the Respondents.
2. Even on the last occasion when the matter was placed before the Lok Adalat, none was present for the Respondent.

3. Accordingly, place these proceedings before the regular Court.

**(D. V. KUTE)**  
MEMBER

**(V. V. KATHARE)**  
MEMBER

**(ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.)**  
HEAD OF THE PANEL